95.6% of the Company’s net assets are invested in quoted equities. A 5% increase in quoted equity valuations at 31 December 2021 would
have increased total assets and total return on ordinary activities by £44,470,000 (2020 – £33,880,000). A decrease of 5% would have had an
equal but opposite effect. 8.1% of the Company’s net assets are invested in direct property.

	 Property Sensitivity Analysis
The valuations of investment properties are sensitive to changes in the assumed significant unobservable inputs. A significant increase/
(decrease) in market rental values in isolation would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value of the properties. A significant increase/
(decrease) in the all risks yield in isolation would result in a significantly (lower)/higher fair value.

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.

The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property are shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment
properties at 31 December 2021 arising from:

Retail and
leisure
£’000

	 Office	*
	 £’000

Industrial
£’000

	 Other
	 £’000

Total
£’000

Increase in rental value† 150 – 750 – 900

Decrease in rental value† (150) – (750) – (900)

Increase in yield by 0.5% 4,300 – 2,450 350 7,100

Decrease in yield by 0.5% (3,600) – (1,950) (425) (5,975)

* The property in the Office category was sold during the year to 31 December 2021.
† An increase of 5% and a decrease of 5% in rental value was applied to all properties with the exception of New Romney where an increase
of 10% and a decrease of 7% in rental value was applied.

Estimated movement in fair value of investment
properties at 31 December 2020 arising from:

Retail and
leisure
£’000

Office
£’000

Industrial
£’000

	 Other
	 £’000

Total
£’000

Increase in rental value by 5%  150  200  450  –  800

Decrease in rental value by 5% (150) (150) (450)  – (750)

Increase in yield by 0.5%  3,500  1,100  1,650  550  6,800